BY: Senator Forehand

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 197, AS AMENDED (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 4, after "terminals;" insert "<u>authorizing the State Lottery</u> <u>Commission to operate certain video lottery terminals at certain nonracetrack destination locations in</u> <u>the State</u>;"; and in line 15, after "license" insert "<u>or the State Lottery Commission</u>".

On page 2 of the bill, in lines 22, 29, and 33, in each instance, strike "nonracetrack destination locations".

On page 1 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments (SB0197/349734/1), in line 3 of Amendment No. 1, in each instance, strike "and"; and in line 7, strike "and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8 of the bill, in line 16, strike "FOR" and substitute "<u>TO BE</u>"; and strike beginning with "AWARDED" in line 16 down through "LICENSE" in line 17 and substitute "<u>SELECTED TO</u> <u>BE A LOCATION OF A VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY TO BE OPERATED BY THE STATE</u> <u>LOTTERY COMMISSION AS AUTHORIZED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE</u>".

On page 10 of the bill, in line 21, after "ONLY" insert "THE COMMISSION OR".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 14 of the bill, in line 21, after "(A)" insert "(<u>1</u>)"; in the same line, strike "SIX" and substitute "<u>THREE</u>"; after line 22, insert:

"(2) THE VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY LOCATION COMMISSION MAY SELECT UP TO THREE NONRACETRACK DESTINATION LOCATIONS IN THE STATE TO BE THE LOCATION OF VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITIES TO BE OPERATED BY THE STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION.";

(Over)

in line 23, strike "THE FOLLOWING PERSONS" and substitute "<u>AN OWNER OF A</u> <u>RACETRACK LOCATION DESCRIBED IN § 9-1A-34 OF THIS SUBTITLE</u>"; in line 24, strike the colon and substitute a period; and strike in their entirety lines 33 and 34.

On page 12 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 5, strike beginning with "(1)" in line 8 down through "<u>AND</u>" in line 9; and in line 10, strike "(2)".

On page 13 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in line 1 of Amendment No. 5, strike "<u>OR THE NONRACETRACK DESTINATION LOCATION</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 3 through 10, inclusive; in line 11, strike "<u>(E)</u>" and substitute "<u>(D)</u>"; and strike beginning with "<u>(3)</u>" in line 18 down through "<u>LOCATIONS</u>." in line 20.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 21 of the bill, in line 20, strike "DOES NOT APPLY" and substitute "<u>APPLIES</u> <u>ONLY</u>"; and in line 21, strike "NONRACETRACK DESTINATION" and substitute "<u>RACETRACK</u>".

On page 16 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in line 11 of Amendment No. 8, strike "<u>15,500</u>" and substitute "<u>9,000</u>"; in line 12, after "<u>FACILITIES</u>" insert "<u>AT</u> <u>RACETRACK LOCATIONS</u>"; and strike beginning with "<u>(1)</u>" in line 13 down through "<u>STATE</u>." in line 15.

On page 17 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in lines 1, 4, and 11 of Amendment No. 8, strike "(2)", "(3)", and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively.

On pages 17 and 18 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 8, strike beginning with "<u>(C)</u>" in line 19 on page 17 down through "<u>LOCATIONS.</u>" in line 14 on page 18 and substitute:

"(C) THE VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY LOCATION COMMISSION MAY SELECT UP TO THREE NONRACETRACK DESTINATION LOCATIONS IN THE STATE TO BE THE LOCATION OF VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITIES TO BE OPERATED BY THE STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 38 of the bill, in line 5, strike "OPERATION LICENSE FOR" and substitute

"OPERATED BY THE STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION AT"; strike in their entirety lines 8 through 10, inclusive; in lines 11 and 14, strike "(2)" and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively; in line 16, strike "(1)"; in lines 22 and 24, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively; and strike in their entirety lines 26 through 32, inclusive.

On page 42 of the bill, in line 7, after "(D)" insert "<u>(1)</u>"; in the same line, after "LICENSEE" insert "<u>FOR A VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY AT A RACETRACK LOCATION</u>"; and after line 9, insert:

"(2) FOR A VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY AT A NONRACETRACK DESTINATION LOCATION OPERATED BY THE COMMISSION, THE COMMISSION SHALL PROVIDE TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL A MASTER PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE ON WHICH THE VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY WILL BE LOCATED.".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 22 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in line 18 of Amendment No. 14, strike "<u>SIX</u>" and substitute "<u>THREE</u>"; in line 19, strike "<u>AND</u>"; strike beginning with the colon in line 22 down through "(1)" in line 23; and strike beginning with "<u>; AND</u>" in line 23 down through "<u>LOCATIONS.</u>" in line 24.

On page 46 of the bill, in line 9, strike "QUALIFY FOR" and substitute "<u>BE ELIGIBLE FOR</u> <u>SELECTION AS THE LOCATION OF</u>".

On page 23 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in line 1 of Amendment No. 14, strike "<u>OPERATION LICENSE</u>" and substitute "<u>FACILITY TO BE OPERATED BY THE</u> <u>STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION</u>"; in line 19, strike "(<u>1</u>)"; and in line 21, strike "(<u>1</u>)" and substitute "(<u>1</u>)".

On page 24 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in lines 1 and 4 of Amendment No. 14, strike "(II)" and "(III)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively; and strike beginning with "(2)" in line 9 down through "LOCATION." in line 26.

SB0197/893426/1 Forehand Amendments to SB 197 Page 4 of 4

On page 27 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in the last line of Amendment No. 14, strike "sixth" and substitute "third".